BILL

No. 61 of 1930.

An Act to amend The Municipal Ordinance.

(Assented to

, 1930.)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. This Act may be cited as "The Municipal Ordinance Amendment Act, 1930."
- **2.** The Municipal Ordinance, being chapter 70 of the Consolidated Ordinances of the North-West Territories, 1898, is amended as to section 95 thereof, by striking out paragraph 65 thereof, and substituting therefor the following:
- 65 thereof, and substituting therefor the following:

 "65. Authorizing the mayor and secretary-treasurer to sign any contract with any person or corporation to supply electric energy, electric light, electric power, gas, water or any other form of light or power for the use of the corporation for any period not exceeding ten years and to extend the term of any contract already entered into in respect of any or all of the above purposes for a period of ten years from the entering into of the said contract."

FOURTH SESSION SIXTH LEGISLATURE 20 GEORGE V 1930

BILL

An Act to amend The Municipal Ordinance.

Received and read the

HON. MR. REID

EDMONTON: W. D. McLean, King's Printer A.D. 1930